extents. The results show that the in-channel water levels are highly sensitive to changes in roughness
coefficients, and there is some variability in the 2D extents in the location of the proposed scheme.

7.1.15 One of the implications of the increased roughness on the A9 structures would be that part of the
freeboard applied in the design of structures (which is generally 600mm), would be reduced if the water
levels are higher as predicted by the model. However, the increase of 319mm and 205mm at the A9
bridge for Model V and Model V/VI respectively, is well within the overall freeboard tolerance applied in
the structure design.

7.1.16 Comparison of the flood extents between the baseline and increased roughness results shows that no
additional receptors are likely to be affected as a result of the increased roughness in Model V or Model
V/VI.

7.1.17 As discussed in section 4.1.3 roughness values have been chosen based on site observations and
photographs and by consulting the relevant literature and are considered to be appropriate.

Table 13: Model V roughness sensitivity results

Sensitivity Water Level Difference (m) Water Level Difference at the Scheme (m)

Max Min Average GAR01_1452bu

+20% Roughness 0.616 0.000 0.166 0.319

-20% Roughness 0.000 -0.716 -0.169 -0.310

Table 14: Model V/VI roughness sensitivity results

Sensitivity Water Level Difference (m) Water Level Difference at the Scheme (m)

Max Min Average GAR02_3857bu ALB01_0110i

+20% Roughness 0.442 0.000 0.226 0.205 0.341

-20% Roughness 0.000 -0.541 -0.261 -0.251 -0.283

Hydrological Inflow Sensitivity

7.1.18 The flows into the model were adjusted by +20% and -20%. Table 15 and Table 16 show the impact of
changing model inflows on the 1D in-channel water levels for the two models and the 2D maximum flood
extents are shown in Diagram 25 and Diagram 26. The model responses are found to be highly sensitive
to changes in flow, and again there is some variability in the 2D extents in the location of the scheme.

7.1.19 Comparison of the baseline 0.5% AEP plus CC event with the 20% increased flow results show that
flood extents are similar across most of the model with only one additional receptor (House of Bruar)